Vesting a Reserve in the Te Awamutu Borough Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1940.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto

W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for drainage purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Te Awamutu : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Te Awamutu, in trust, for drainage purposes.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 124, 125, and 126, Teasdale Settlement: Area, 2 roods 10.7 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 19345.)

Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1940. Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

B Y virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Otago Land

District described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Taieri Mouth Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Taieri Mouth Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 11, Block XXIV, Waihola Survey District : Area, 15 acres 3 roods 20 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/797.)

Consenting to the closing of Portion of Creswick Terrace in the City of Wellington.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1940.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. Its EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1933, as amended by section fifteen of the Municipal Corporations Amend-ment Act, 1938, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the closing of the portion of Creswick Terrace, in the City of Wellington, described in the Schedule hereto. in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the portion of street affected : 0.25 perches

Adjoining Lot 3, D.P. 1742, being part Section 32, Karori R.D. Situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District (City of Wellington). (S.O. 20218.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 105348, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/685.)

Consenting to stopping of Portions of Road in Block XVI, Rangiriri Survey District, and Block XIII, Hapuakohe Survey District, Waikato County.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1940.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waikato County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road permitted to be stopped.	Adjoining or passing through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 3 0 6.5 0 0 9.7	Part Lot 3, D.P. 5096, being part Allotments 466 and 449, Taupiri Parish, and part Allotment 466, Taupiri Parish (S.O. 29824.) Part Allotment 173, Taupiri Parish	XVI	Rangiriri Hapuakohe	P.W.D. 106530	
	(S.O. 29826.) (Auckland R.D.)			1.1.1.1.100001	"

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.